

No. 17-1471

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HOME DEPOT U.S.A., INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GEORGE W. JACKSON,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW  
CENTER AS AMICUS CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

CECILY C. SHIEL  
**Tousley Brain  
Stephens PLLC**  
1700 Seventh Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98101  
cshiel@tousley.com  
206.682.5600

JASON L. LICHTMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
**Lieff Cabraser Heimann &  
Bernstein, LLP**  
250 Hudson Street  
New York, NY 10013  
jlichtman@lchb.com  
212.355.9500

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. HOME DEPOT IS INCORRECT TO ALLEGE FORUM SHOPPING .....	3
A. Despite the growth in debt collection lawsuits, counterclaim class actions are rare.....	4
B. When a defendant asserts class counterclaims, they vindicate actual harms that are closely related to the merits of the initial action. ....	5
C. Holding additional counterclaim defendants to their co-party’s choice of forum further principles of substantial justice. ....	11
II. CONSPIRATORS SHOULD NOT HAVE TWO OPPORTUNITIES TO CHOOSE FEDERAL OR STATE JURISDICTION.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Capital One Bank (USA), N.A. v. Deane</i> , 3:12CV1544 (JBA), 2013 WL 12284471 (D. Conn. June 14, 2013) .....	13
<i>EMCC Invest. Ventures v. Rowe</i> , 2011-P-0053, 2012 WL 4481332 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 28, 2012) .....	11
<i>HBLC, Inc. v. Egan</i> , 50 N.E.3d 1185 (Ill. App. Ct. 2016) .....	11, 12
<i>Holmes Grp., Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002) .....	13
<i>Liberty Credit Servs. Assignee v. Yonker</i> , 2012-P-0096, 2013 WL 5221219 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 16, 2013) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Midland Funding, L.L.C. v. Hottenroth</i> , 26 N.E.3d 269 (Ohio Ct. App. 2014) .....	11, 12
<i>Schweizer v. MacPhee</i> , 325 A.2d 828 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1974) .....	7
<i>Taylor v. First Resolution Inv. Corp.</i> , 72 N.E.3d 573 (2016), <i>cert. denied sub nom. First Resolution Inv. Corp. v. Taylor-Jarvis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 398 (2016) .....	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Tri-State Water Treatment, Inc. v. Bauer</i> , 845 F.3d 350 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United Consumer Fin. Servs. Co. v. Carbo</i> , 982 A.2d 7 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2009).....	6, 7, 8
<i>United Consumer Fin. Servs. Co. v. Carbo</i> , No. L-3438-02, 2007 WL 1658478 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. May 30, 2007) .....	7
<i>United Consumer Fin. Servs. Co. v. Carbo</i> , No. L-3438-02, 2007 WL 954016 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. Mar. 9, 2007).....	7
<i>West v. Aurora City</i> , 73 U.S. 139 (1867).....	12
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Class Action Fairness Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) .....	2
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692, <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Improving Relief from Abusive Debt Collection Practices</i> , 127 Harv. L. Rev. 1447 (2014) .....	10
Lisa Stifler, <i>Debt in the Courts: The Scourge of Abusive Debt Collection Litigation and Possible Policy Solutions</i> , 11 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 91 (2017) .....	4
N.J. Ct. R. R. 4:7-1.....	7
